Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1969 Senate Bill 797

Date published: March 14, 1970

## CHAPTER 453, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to appropriate \$264,966.74 from the general fund for payment of claims made by the city of Madison and Dane county against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund \$196,646.71 to the city of Madison and \$68,320.03 to Dane county to compensate those municipalities for costs which they incurred in rendering assistance at the request of the state in controlling demonstrations on the campus of the university of Wisconsin at Madison during the periods of February 7 through February 22 and February 27 and 28, 1969; at the state capitol during the period September 29 through October 15, 1969, and at the governor's mansion on September 1, 1969. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and

CHAPTER 453 1436

complete claim to the state for any claim on account of such services rendered to the state.

Approved February 13, 1970.